TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 12/31/1997 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| Berwind Corporation | | 04/12/2005 | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Perfect Equipment Company LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Post Office Box 600 | |
| City: | La Vergne | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37086 | |
| Entity Type: | limited liability company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1559434 | WHEEL PROTECTORS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)655-2317

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215.994.2317

Email: hal.borden@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Hal E. Borden

Address Line 1: 4000 Bell Atlantic Tower

Address Line 2: 1717 Arch Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2793

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Hal E. Borden |
|--------------------|---------------|
| Signature: | /Hal Borden/ |
| Date: | 04/13/2005 |

900022924 TRADEMARK REEL: 003065 FRAME: 0249 Total Attachments: 1 source=Confirmation of Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003065 FRAME: 0250

CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Perfect Equipment Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, was issued a Supplemental Registration of the trademark WHEEL PROTECTORS in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (Reg. No. 1,559,434) (the "Registration") on October 3, 1989;

AND WHEREAS Perfect Equipment Corporation merged into Berwind Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, on October 2, 1997;

AND WHEREAS Berwind Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, merged into Berwind Corporation, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), on UTober 9, 1997; Pennsylvania

AND WHEREAS on or about December 31, 1997, Assignor assigned its interest in certain assets, including without limitation the Registration, to Perfect Equipment Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") with an address at Post Office Box 600, La Vergne, Tennessee 37086.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor hereby confirms that on or about December 31, 1997, Assignor assigned and transferred to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Registration, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark shown in the Registration.

BERWIND CORPORATION

By Van Billet

Name: VAN BILLET

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Date signed: Imil 12, 2005

1049545.1.PHI BUSTAX 01 4/8/2005 9:53 AM

RECORDED: 04/13/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003065 FRAME: 0251